

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Hon. Peter D. O’Connell, Hon. Michael R. Smolenski, and Hon. Elizabeth L. Gleicher

DIANE GADIGIAN,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v

CITY OF TAYLOR,

Defendant/Appellant.

Supreme Court Case No. 138323

Court of Appeals Docket No. 279540

Wayne County Circuit No. 06-621978-NO

James J. Raftery (P-33983) Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee 32901 Middlebelt Road Suite 500 Farmington Hills, MI 48334 (248) 538-2400	Marcelyn A. Stepanski (P-44302) Edward D. Plato (P-29141) Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant 34405 W. Twelve Mile Road, Suite 200 Farmington Hills, MI 48331-5627 (231) 946-2700
	Gerald A. Fisher (P-13462) Attorney for Amicus Curiae Michigan Municipal League, Michigan Townships Association, State Bar Public Corporation Law Section, and Michigan Municipal League Liability and Property Pool 6745 Parke Lake Drive Clarkston, MI 48346 (248) 514-9814

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS
ASSOCIATION, STATE BAR PUBLIC CORPORATION LAW SECTION
AND MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE LIABILITY AND PROPERTY POOL
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CITY OF TAYLOR

Dated: March 8, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of the basis of jurisdiction of the Supreme Court, and grounds for appeal	v
Statement of the Questions Presented	viii
Statement of Facts	ix
Introduction	1
Argument	5

I. MICHIGAN HAS ENACTED LEGISLATION ESTABLISHING AN OVERARCHING PUBLIC POLICY GRANTING BROAD GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY, WITH NARROWLY-CONSTRUED EXCEPTIONS. UNDER THIS POLICY, THE REBUTTABLE INFERENCE PROVIDED IN MCL 691.1402a(2) RELATING TO ALLEGED SIDEWALK DEFECTS COMMANDS ENTRY OF SUMMARY DISPOSITION IF A PLAINTIFF FAILS TO REBUT THE INFERENCE OF REASONABLE MAINTENANCE BY PRESENTING SPECIFIC FACTS DEMONSTRATING A PARTICULAR UNREASONABLY DANGEROUS CONDITION THAT PROXIMATELY CAUSED PLAINTIFF’S INJURY.

II. A PLAINTIFF CANNOT AVOID SUMMARY DISPOSITION FOR FAILURE TO REBUT THE STATUTORY INFERENCE IN MCL 691.1402a(1) AND (2), TAKING INTO CONSIDERATION MCR 2.116(G)(4), BY PRESENTING AN AFFIDAVIT CONTAINING MERE CONCLUSIONS AND GENERALITIES THAT FAIL TO ARTICULATE SPECIFIC FACTS DEMONSTRATING THAT, IN SPITE OF A DISCONTINUITY THAT WAS LESS THAN TWO INCHES, THERE WAS A DANGEROUS CONDITION OF A PARTICULAR CHARACTER IN A SPECIFIED LOCATION THAT WAS A PROXIMATE CAUSE OF INJURY.

Conclusion and Request for Relief	32
Proof of Service	44

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGE(S)

Michigan

<i>Buckner v City of Lansing</i> , 480 Mich 1243, 747 N.W.2d 231 (2008).....	12
<i>Charles Reinhart Co. v Winiemko</i> , 444 Mich 579, 513 N.W.2d 773 (1994).....	19
<i>Durant v Stahlin</i> , 375 Mich 628,135 N.W.2d 392 (1965).....	11
<i>Franks v White Pine Copper Division</i> , 422 Mich 636, 375 N.W.2d 715 (1985)	7, 13
<i>Gadigian v City of Taylor</i> , 282 Mich App 179, 774 NW 2d 352 (2008)	4
<i>Glancy v City of Roseville</i> , 457 Mich 580, 577 N.W.2d 897 (1998).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Haliw v City of Sterling Heights</i> , 464 Mich 297, 627 N.W.2d 581 (2001)	6
<i>Harris v City of Detroit</i> , 367 Mich 526,117 N.W.2d 32 (1962).....	9, 10 24
<i>Herman v County of Berrienk</i> , 481 Mich 352, 750 N.W.2d 570 (2008)	6, 8, 13, 14
<i>Lash v City of Traverse City</i> , 479 Mich 180, 195, 735 N.W.2d 628 (2007)	8,9
<i>Mack v Detroit</i> , 467 Mich 186, 649 N.W.2d 47 (2002).....	8, 9, 18, 25, 28
<i>Nawrocki v Macomb County Road Commission</i> , 463 Mich 143, 615 N.W.2d 702 (2000).....	8, 20, 24, 25, 30
<i>Odom v Wayne County</i> , 482 Mich 459, 760 N.W.2d 217 (2008)	8, 36
<i>Rule v Bay City</i> , 381 Mich 281, 195 N.W.2d 849 (1972).....	10
<i>Weisse v Detroit</i> , 102 Mich 482, 63 N.W. 423 (1895)	39

Unpublished Cases

<i>Castellanos v City of Pontiac</i> , Court of Appeals Docket No. 286865.....	Exhibit 1
<i>Handley v City of Ann Arbor</i> , Court of Appeals Docket No. 284135.....	Exhibit 2

COURT RULES

MCR 2.116(G)(4)..... 4, 14, 15, 17, 19, 21, 24, 26, 32

STATUTES

MCL 691.1401, *et seq.*.....6, 36

MCL 691.1402a(1)13, 15, 18, 19, 20, 26

MCL 691.1402a(1)(b)3, 18, 20, 22, 23

MCL 691.1402a(2)15, 18, 19, 26

Act 205 of the Public Acts of 199910

OTHER

The American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2004)13
